Diseño automático de filtros analógicos pasivos
mediante un algoritmo genético
Aurora Torres Soto1, María Dolores Torres Soto2,
Eunice Ponce de León1, Braulio Jesús Montoya Padilla1
1 Universidad Autónoma de Aguascalientes,
Departamento de Ciencias de la Computación,
México
2 Universidad Autónoma de Aguascalientes,

Referencias
1. El Dor, A., Fakhfakh, M., Siarry, P.: Multiobjective differential evolution algorithm using
crowding distance for the optimal design of analog circuits. Journal of Electrical Systems,
vol. 12, pp. 612–622 (2016)
2. Sanabria-Borbón, A. C., Tlelo-Cuautle, E.: Sizing analog integrated circuits by combining
gm/ID technique and evolutionary algorithms. In: 57th International Midwest Symposium
on Circuits and Systems, pp. 234–237 (2014)
3. Shi, G.: Toward automated reasoning for analog IC design by symbolic computation – A
survey. Integration, the VLSI Journal, vol. 60, pp. 117–131 (2018) doi: 10.1016/j.vlsi.
2017.08.005.
4. Ochotta, E. S., Rutenbar, R. A., Carley, L. R.: Synthesis of high-performance analog circuits
in ASTRX/OBLX. IEEE Transactions on Computer-Aided Design of Integrated Circuits
and Systems, vol. 15, pp. 273–294 (1996) doi: 10.1109/43.489099.
5. Das, A., Vemuri, R.: A graph grammar based approach to automated multi-objective analog
circuit design. In: Proceedings of the Conference: Design, Automation & Test in Europe,
pp 700–705 (2009) doi: 10.1109/DATE.2009.5090755.
6. Torres-Soto, A.: Metaheurísticas evolutivas en el diseño de circuitos analógicos. Benemérita
Universidad Autónoma de Aguascalientes (2010)
7. Goh, C., Li, Y.: GA automated design and synthesis of analog circuits with practical
constraints. Proceedings of the 2001 Congress on Evolutionary Computation (2001)
8. Horrocks, D., Spittle, M.: Component value selection for active filters using genetic
algorithms. Proceedings of IEE Workshop on Natural Algorithms in Signal Processing,
vol. 1, pp. 131–136 (1993)
9. Horrocks, D. H., Khalifa, Y. M. A.: Genetically derived filter circuits using preferred value
components. IEE Colloquium on Analogue Signal Processing,(1994)
10. Zebulum, R. S., Pacheco, M. A., Vellasco, M.: Comparison of different evolutionary
methodologies applied to electronic filter design. In: IEEE International Conference on
Evolutionary Computation Proceedings. IEEE World Congress on Computational
Intelligence, pp. 434–439, (1998) doi: 10.1109/ICEC.1998.699812.
11. Lohn, J. D., Colombano, S. P.: Automated analog circuit synthesis using a linear
representation. In: Sipper, M., Mange, D., Pérez-Uribe, A. (eds) Evolvable Systems: From
Biology to Hardware. ICES 1998. Lecture Notes in Computer Science, Springer, Berlin,
Heidelberg, vol. 1478, pp. p 125–133, (1998) doi: 10.1007/BFb0057614.
88
Aurora Torres Soto, María Dolores Torres Soto, Eunice Ponce de León, et al.
Research in Computing Science 151(5), 2022 ISSN 1870-4069
12. Koza, J, R.: Genetic programming as a means for programming computers by natural
selection. Statistics and Computing, vol. 4, pp. 87–112 (1994). doi: 10.1007/BF00175355.
13. Torres, A., Torres, M., Ponce de León, E.: Mecanismo de representación para la evolución
automática de circuitos analógicos. Research in Computing Science, vol. 149, pp. 253–
265 (2020)
14. Lohn, J. D., Colombano, S. P: A circuit representation technique for automated circuit
design. IEEE Transactions on Evolutionary Computation, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 205–219, (1999).
doi:10.1109/4235.788491.
15. Torres, A., Ponce de León, E. E., Torres, M. D., Padilla, F.: Comparison of two evolvable
systems in the automated analog circuit synthesis. In: Mexican International Conference on
Artificial Intelligence, pp. 3–8, (2009) doi: 10.1109/MICAI.2009.25.
16. Koza, J. R., Poli, R.: Genetic Programming. Search Methodologies. In: Burke, E.K.,
Kendall, G. (eds) Search Methodologies. Springer, Boston, MA. pp. 127–164. doi:
10.1007/0-387-28356-0_5.
17. Ambardar, A., Urbina, E., Nagore, G., Hernández, L.: Procesamiento de señales analógicas
y digitales. 2da Ed.  Thomson Learning, México (2009)
18. Johnson, C. D.: Process control instrumentation technology. Publication History, (1999)
19. He, J., Zou, K., Liu, M.: Section-representation scheme for evolutionary analog filter
synthesis and fault tolerance design. In: Third International Workshop on Advanced
Computational Intelligence, pp 265–270 (2010) doi: 10.1109/IWACI.2010.5585181.
20. Kim, K. J., Wong, A., Lipson, H.: Automated synthesis of resilient and tamper-evident
analog circuits without a single point of failure. Genetic Programming and Evolvable
Machines, vol. 11, pp. 35–59 (2010) doi: 10.1007/s10710-009-9085-2.
21. Ando, S., Iba, H.: Analog circuit design with a variable length chromosome. In: Proceedings
of the 2000 Congress on Evolutionary Computation, vol. 2, pp 994–1001 (2000) doi:
10.1109/CEC.2000.870754.
22. Sapargaliyev, Y., Kalganova, T.: Constrained and unconstrained evolution of “LCR” low-
pass filters with oscillating length representation. In: IEEE International Conference on
Evolutionary Computation, pp. 1529–1536, (2006) doi: 10.1109/CEC.2006.1688490.
23. Hu, J., Zhong, X., Goodman, E. D.: Open-ended robust design of analog filters using genetic
programming. In: GECCO '05: Proceedings of the 7th annual conference on Genetic and
evolutionary computation, pp. 619–1626 (2005) doi: 10.1145/1068009.1068283.
24. Talbi, E. G.: Metaheuristics: From Design to Implementation. Interfaces (Providence), vol.